has a commensurate and immediate impact on the value of our co-investment (again, a conservative assumption given the

typical degree of diversification).

The other key assumption relates to leverage within the fund(s). The level of leverage varies by fund and depends on the risk

profile of the individual funds. Since the global financial crisis, the leverage levels have reduced as investors are seeking

sustainable performance.

Methodology

The funds in which the Group is co-invested are valued at least annually by third party auditors based on fundamental analysis of

the underlying assets and their respective performance relative to when they were acquired by the fund. Finance use these

external valuations as the basis for their own valuation, adjusting the external figure where necessary to allow for the structure of

our investment and information or evidence about potential impairment. For the sensitivity analysis, a percentage stress factor

has been applied to the internal valuation, adjusting for fund leverage where necessary, to arrive at an estimated impact on our

profits.

Co-investment sensitivity for potential changes in real estate values

Estimated net P&L impact

in € m. Dec 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

Reduction in real estate value:

20% (52) (53)

40% (104) (107)

Increase in real estate value:

20% 52 53

40% 104 107

8 Includes Strategic Investments where the inherent risks are similar to those identified for co-investments albeit amplified given the importance of the investment to the Group. The largest is an
investment in Harvest Fund Management Co., Ltd. in China. See Equity method investments in the table above.

DWS
Annual Report 2020

1 – Summarized Management Report Risk Report

Financial Risk

53

Guaranteed Products
As guaranteed products are invested in a wide range of equity and fixed income securities, market movements have a direct

impact on the potential shortfall the Group has to cover.